RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 2027 OF 2021

Smt. Surinder Kaur, (98031 50022) W/o Shri Joban Singh, R/o H. No. 411, Phase 1 B, Shivalik Avenue, Naya Nangal, Tehsil Nangal, District Ropar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Nangal, District Ropar.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Deputy Director,

Local Government, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Shri Sukhbir Singh, Superintendent for the Respondents (98722 60822)

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 07.08.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Nangal, District Ropar on the 8 points in his RTI application.

On not receiving information from the PIO or on filing First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 04.11.2020, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 26.04.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.

The case is fixed for today. The Appellant is absent for today's hearing whereas the Respondent states that point –wise information has already been provided to the appellant vide letter dated 30.01.2022. When the appellant furnished the deficiencies in the provided information, then on 20.05.2022 remove the same and supplied to the appellant as under: -

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 02 –

APPEAL CASE NO. 2027 OF 2021

ਲੜੀ ਨੰ.	ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ	ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਉ) ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਨੰਗਲ ਅਤੇ ਨਵਾ ਨੰਗਲ ਦੀ
1.	Para No.2 - The Public Information Officer in the Office of MC Nangal has not provided the names of illegal colonies in Nangal and Naya Nangal within the MC Limits nor provided any documents regarding the same to me.	ਚ) ਨਗਰ ਕਮਲ ਨਗਲ ਅਤੇ ਨਵੇਂ ਨਗਲ ਹੈ। ਹੁਦੂਦ ਵਿੱਚ 10 ਅਣਅਧਿਕਾਰਤ ਕਲੋਨੀਆਂ ਨੂੰ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਦੀ ਪਾਲਿਸੀ ਅਧੀਨ ਰੈਗੂਲਾਇਜ਼ ਕਰਵਾਉਂਣ ਲਈ ਫੀਸ ਜਮ੍ਹਾਂ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ।ਇਹਨਾਂ ਕਲੋਨੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ 1) ਤੀਰਥ ਰਾਮ ਕਲੋਨੀ ਨੇੜੇ ਸ਼ਿਵਾਲਿਕ ਐਵੀਨਿਊ -2, ਨਯਾ ਨੰਗਲ 2) ਉੱਤਮ ਨਗਰ ਨੇੜੇ ਸ਼ਿਵਾਲਿਕ ਐਵੀਨਿਊ -2, ਨਯਾ ਨੰਗਲ 3) ਸ਼ਿਵਾਲਿਕ ਇੰਨਕਲੇਵ ਨੇੜੇ ਸ਼ਿਵਾਲਿਕ ਐਵੀਨਿਊ 1 ਬੀ ਨਯਾ ਨੰਗਲ,4) ਓਮੈਗਾ ਸਿਟੀ ਨੇੜੇ ਸੈਟ ਸੋਲਜਰ ਸਕੂਲ ਨਯਾ ਨੰਗਲ, 5) ਜੀਆ ਲਾਲ ਮੌਜੌਵਾਲ, ਨਯਾ ਨੰਗਲ 6) ਸਲੀਮ ਖ਼ਾਨ ਮੌਜੌਵਾਲ, ਨਯਾ ਨੰਗਲ 7) ਸ਼ਿਵ ਸਕਤੀ ਇੰਨਕਲੇਵ, ਨਯਾ ਨੰਗਲ 8) ਨਇਅਰ ਕਲੋਨੀ, ਨੰਗਲ 9) ਅਦਰਸ ਕਲੋਨੀ ਨੰਗਲ, 10) ਕੇ. ਕੇ ਸਿਟੀ ਨੰਗਲ ਹੈ।
		(ਅ) 11) ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਇੱਕ ਕਲੋਨੀ ਮਕਾ ਨੰ. 411–12, ਫ਼ੇਜ 1ਬੀ , ਸ਼ਿਵਾਲਿਕ ਐਵੀਨਿ ਨਯਾ ਨੰਗਲ ਦੇ ਪਿਛਲੇ ਪਾਸੇ ਜੱਦੀ ਮਾਲਕਾਂ ਵੇ ਆਪਸੀ ਵੰਡ ਰੈਵੀਨਿਊ ਤਕਸੀਮ ਕਰਕੇ ਰ ਲਗਾ ਕੇ ਵੰਡੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ।ਜੋ ਕਿ ਸ਼ੇਪ ਆਫ਼ ਕਰੋ

2.	Para No.4 - The Public Information Officer in	ਹੈ। ਜਿਸ ਦਾ ਕਿ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਅਤੇ ਹਰਿਆਣਾ ਹਾਇਕੋਰਟ ਵਿੱਖੇ ਕੇਸ ਚੱਲ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ। ਪੈਰਾ (ੳ) ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਅਣਅਧਿਕਾਰਤ ਕਲਨੀਆਂ ਨੂੰ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਦੀ ਅਣਅਧਿਕਾਰਤ ਪਾਲਿਸੀ ਅਧੀਨ
	the office of MC Nangal has not provided any Information to me as per my para nor provided any documents regarding the same to me.	ਨੂੰ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਦੀ ਸਾਲਾ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਰਗਲਾਇਜ਼ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਫਾਇਲਾਂ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਵਿਖੇ ਜਮ੍ਹਾਂ ਹੋਈਆ ਸਨ।ਜੋ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਗਤੀ ਅਧੀਨ ਹਨ।ਸਰਕਾਰ ਦੇ ਨੇਟੀਫ਼ਿਕੇਸ਼ਨ ਸਾਲ 2021 ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਜੀ ਦੀ ਪਸਟ ਖ਼ਤਮ ਕਰਕੇ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਦੇ ਹਰ ਇੱਕ ਨਵੇਂ ਜਿਲ੍ਹੇ ਵਿੱਚ ਵਧੀਕ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ (ਯੂ.ਡੀ) ਜੀ ਕੋਲ ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾਂ ਵਾਇਜ਼ ਕੰਮ ਸਿਫ਼ਟ ਹੋ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ।ਪਰ ਹੁਣ ਤੱਕ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਕਲੋਨੀ ਵੀ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪਾਸ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ।
	Officer I) ਅਣਅਧਿਕਾਰਤ ਪਾਲਿਸੀ 2013 ਅਧੀਨ ਨਗਰ 7
3.	Para No. 6 - The Public Information Officer in the Office of MC Nangal has not Provided the Information regarding the action taken on the illegal colonies by the MC Nangal within the MC Limits nor provided me any document regarding the same.	e ਫ਼ਾਇਲਾ ਜਮ੍ਹਾਂ ਹੋਈਆਂ ਸਨ।ਅਟਅਪਕ 03 e ਪਾਲਿਸੀ 2018 ਅਧੀਨ 3 ਫ਼ਾਇਲਾ ਜਮ੍ਹਾਂ ਹੋਈਆਂ e ਸਨ।ਜੋ ਕਿ ਅੰਡਰ ਪ੍ਰੋਸੈਸ ਹਨ।

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 03 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 2027 OF 2021

After perusal of the case file, it is revealed that point wise information/reply has already been supplied to the appellant. As the Appellant is absent and nothing has been heard from her regarding the receipt of information, it is presumed that she is satisfied with the information provided.

In light of the above, no further action is required in this Appeal case, hence this case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.05.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 2074 OF 2021

Ms. Ravneet Kaur, (97807 76744)

R/o H. No. 29, Friends Avenue, Majitha Road, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Baba Farid University of Health Science,

Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Registrar, Baba Farid University of Health Science, Faridkot.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Shri Manjit Singh, Clerk on behalf of Respondents (97800 14721)

ORDER (THIRD HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 04.02.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Baba Farid University of Health Science, Faridkot on the following points in his RTI application: -

1. Copy of my OMR Sheet. Details are below mentioned:-

Roll No. - 263675

Name - Ravneet Kaur

Post Name - Medical Officer (Dental)

Date of Examination - 22.10.20

Recruitment Notice - BFU-08/20/2

2. Attendance sheet of 1st and 2nd (Two rounds) document verification Counseling's (for the Post of Medical Officer Dental) held on date 26/10/20 and 02/12/20.

On not receiving information from the PIO or on filing First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 08.03.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 28.04.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 02 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 2074 OF 2021

The case is fixed for today. The Respondent states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant and after that no observation has been received from her. The relevant extract of the reply dated 08.10.2021 submitted by the PIO is reproduced below: -

'it is submitted that the available information in the record of the University (para no. 1) has already been provided to you, vide this office letter no. 4393 dated 03.03.2021. Further, it is submitted that your application was transferred to Public Information Officer O/o Department of Health & Family Welfare, Government of Punjab, Sector -34/A, Chandigarh to provide the information regarding para no. 02 of the application, vide letter dated 03.03.2021. The Department of Health and Family Welfare, Punjab has sent the information to you, vide letter dated 09.08.2021.'

The Appellant is absent for today's hearing in the Commission.

After perusal of the case file, it is revealed that sufficient information/reply has already been supplied to the appellant. As the Appellant is absent and nothing has been heard from her regarding the receipt of information, it is presumed that she is satisfied with the information provided.

In light of the above, no further action is required in this Appeal case, hence this case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.05.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 1727 OF 2021

Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, (78143 22100) C/o Police Public Dairy, 15-A, Police Public Dairy, Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Executive Engineer, Provincial Division, PWD B & R, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B & R, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, Appellant.

Shri Hasvinder Pal Singh, Superintendent on behalf of Respondents (98882 43500)

ORDER (FOURTH HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 23.12.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Executive Engineer, Provincial Division, PWD (B & R), Amritsar on the following points in his RTI application: -

"Subject matter of information: No of pumps & list of leased Agreement done with Petroleum companies for retail outlet/Petrol pumps.

Point (a) NO of pumps & list of leased Agreement done with Petroleum companies for retail outlet/Petrol pumps.

Point (b) List of those pumps who lease Agreement has not more than one year/pending

Point (c) The lease amount due towards defaulting Petroleum companies Petrol pumps which has not deposited the lease money

Point (d) Action taken as per lease Agreement to recover amount.

On not receiving information from the PIO or on filing First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 23.01.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 06.04.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 02 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 1727 OF 2021

The case is fixed for today. The Respondent states that remaining information has already been supplied to the appellant and he has acknowledged the same.

The Appellant states that he has received the complete information and has agreed to close the case.

In view of the above, no further action is required in the instant Appeal Case, the case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.05.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 1731 OF 2021

Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, (78143 22100) C/o 15-A, Police Public Dairy, Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Executive Engineer, Provincial Division, PWD B & R, Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Superintending Engineer,
Construction Circle,
PWD B & R, Pathankot.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, Appellant.

Shri Amit Mahajan, Sr. Assistant on behalf of Respondents (78377 72001)

ORDER (FOURTH HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 23.12.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Executive Engineer, Provincial Division, PWD (B & R), Gurdaspur on the following points in his RTI application: -

"Subject matter of information: Attested copies of Financial Statements of all work of E-Tendering/like online and offline works period 01.04.19 to 23.12.2020.

Point (a) Attested copies of Financial Statements of all work of E-Tendering/like online and offline works period 01.04.19 to 23.12.2020.

Point (b) Attested copies of Tender Register of Division of all work of E-Tendering/like online and offline works period 01.04.19 to 23.12.2020.

On not receiving information from the PIO or on filing First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 23.01.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 06.04.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.

The case is fixed for today. The Respondent states that remaining information has already been supplied to the appellant and he has acknowledged the same.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 02 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 1731 OF 2021

The Appellant states that he has received the complete information and has agreed to close the case.

In view of the above, no further action is required in the instant Appeal Case, the case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.05.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 2109 OF 2021

Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, (78143 22100) C/o 15-A, Police Public Dairy, Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o XEN/Executive Engineer, Construction Division, PWD B & R No. 2, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Superintending Engineer,
Construction Circle,
PWD B & R, Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, Appellant.

Shri Avtar Singh, Sr. Assistant on behalf of Respondents (94630 70019)

ORDER (THIRD HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 02.01.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Executive Engineer, Construction Division No. 2, PWD (B & R), Hoshiarpur on the following points in his RTI application: -

"Subject matter of information: List of contractors enlisted as class 4 afresh by your Division in last two years.

- Point (a) List of contractors enlisted as class 4 afresh by your Division in last two years.
- Point (b) Certificate submitted by agency for enlistment
- Point (c) works allotted by your Division to these agencies after enlistment
- Point (d) Less at which work is allotted to these newly enlisted contractors class 4.

On not receiving information from the PIO or on filing First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 22.02.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 30.04.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.

The case is fixed for today. The Respondent states that remaining information has already been supplied to the appellant and he has acknowledged the same.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 02 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 2109 OF 2021

The case is fixed for today. The Respondent states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant and he has acknowledged the same.

The Appellant states that he has received the complete information and has agreed to close the case.

In view of the above, no further action is required in the instant Appeal Case, the case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.05.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 2969 OF 2021

Shri Mukesh Kumar Sharma, (98720 08251) S/o Shri Subhash Chand, R/o Village Gandla Lahri, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner (G), Pathankot.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner (Dev.)
– cum – Secretary,
District Cattle Pond,
Malikpur, Pathankot.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Pathankot.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Mukesh Kumar Sharma, Appellant.

Dr. Somesh, Sr. Veterinary Officer for the Respondents (98157 40495)

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 10.02.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner (G), Pathankot on the 8 points in his RTI application.

On not receiving information from the PIO or on filing First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 13.04.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 29.06.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.

The case is fixed for today. The Respondent states that requisite information has already been supplied to appellant vide letter dated 23.02.2022.

The Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him.

After discuss the RTI application of the appellant during the hearing, the respondent is directed to supply the remaining information immediately under intimation to the Commission.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 02 -

APPEAL CASE No. 2969 OF 2021

The Respondent emailed the required information in the Commission for the appellant as under: -

ਵਾ ਵਿਖੇ ਵਾ ਵਿਖੇ		
ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਸਟੇਟ ਇੰਨਫਰਮੇਸ਼ਨ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ,		
ਨੰਬਰ		
ਵਿਸ਼ਾ: ਅਾਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਭੇਜਣ ਬਾਰੇ ।ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰਬਰ 2969		
ਆਫ 2021 ਵੱਲ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਮੁਕੇਸ਼ ਕੁਮਾਰ		
ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਅੱਜ		
ਮਿਤੀ 25/05/2022 ਨੂੰ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਹਦਾਇਤਾਂ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ :		
1) ਨੁਕਤਾ ਨੰਬਰ 4– ਟੈਗਾਂ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਡੀਮਾਡ ਦੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਨਾਲ		
ਨੱਥੀ ਹਨ ਜੀ ਟੈਗ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਣ ਤੇ ਕੈਟਲ ਪਾਉਡ ਦੇ ਜਾਨਵਰਾਂ ਦੀ ਟੈਗਿੰਗ ਕਰ ਦਿੱਤੀ		
ਜਾਵੇਗੀ।		
2) ਨੁਕਤਾ ਨੰਬਰ 8: ਜਿਲਾ ਪਸੂ ਭਲਾਈ ਸੰਸਥਾ ਪਠਾਨਕੋਟ ਅਤੇ ਗਊ ਸੇਗਾ ਸੰਗਠਨ ਨਾਲ ਹੋਏ		
ਐਮ.ੳ.ਯੂ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ।		
A- el		
ਡਿਪਟੀ ਡਾਬ੍ਰਿਡੈਕਟਰ,		
ਪਸੂ ਪਾਲਣ,ਪਠਾਨਕੋਟ੍ਰ		
47 400,400		

After perusal of the case file, it is revealed that point wise information as discussed during the hearing has supplied to the appellant, under intimation to the Commission, copy of the same taken on record.

In light of the above, no further action is required in this Appeal case, hence this case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.05.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 3650 OF 2021

Shri Vishal Gupta, (98768 22092) S/o Shri Shashi Bhushan, R/o # 4644, Sham Nagar, Rajpura, District Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Markfed, Punjab, Sector – 35 B, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority O/o Markfed, Punjab, Sector – 35 B, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Advocate J R Syal for the Respondents (98722 04497)

ORDER (SECOND HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 08.01.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Markfed, Punjab, Sector – 35 B, Chandigarh on the following points in his RTI application: -

- Copy of all documents sent by Vigilance Bureau, Punjab while seeking permission for prosecution sanction in FIR No.32/2018 against Vishal Gupta undersigned and copy of any CD/storage device sent with the documents.
- 2. Letter/order of sanction issued by the competent authority.
- 3. Copy of noting file on which Law Branch has put all facts while putting up the file for prosecution sanction.

On not receiving information from the PIO or on filing First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 05.02.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 13.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.02.2022.

During the hearing dated 08.02.2022, the information sought by the appellant is exempted under the provision of Section 8 (1) (h) of the RTI Act, 2005 and reply has been sent to the appellant vide letter no. PIO/RTI/2021/109, dated 11.05.2021.

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 02 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 3650 OF 2021

The case is fixed for today. The Respondent again states that information sought by the appellant is exempted under the provision of Section 8 (1) (h) of the RTI Act, 2005 and after that no observation has been received from her. The relevant extract of the reply dated 04.02.2022 submitted by the PIO in the Commission is reproduced below: -

3. That the information sought for was duly examined, in this context as to whether the information may be supplied or not. After due examination, it was conveyed that Section-8 to the Right to Information Act-2005, inter alia details with exemption from disclosure of information. Clause (h) of Sub Section (1) of Section 8 of the said Act provides "notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, there shall be no obligation to give any citizen information which would impede the process of investigation or apprehension or prosecution of offenders."

The Appellant is absent for today's hearing in the Commission and he was also absent on the last date of hearing dated 08.02.2022.

After perusal of the case file, it is revealed that sufficient information/reply has already been supplied to the appellant. As the Appellant is absent and nothing has been heard from him regarding the receipt of information, it is presumed that he is satisfied with the response provided by the PIO.

In light of the above, no further action is required in this Appeal case, hence this case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.05.2022